10

11

12

13

14

15

16

THE SENATE 511
THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE, 2019 S B N O S.D. 1
STATE OF HAWAII ' ' -

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAIL:

SECTION 1. Unless otherwise clear from the context, as
used in this Act:

"Expending agency" means the executive department,
independent commission, bureau, office, board, or other
establishment of the state government (other than the
legislature, Office of Hawaiian Affairs, and judiciary), the
political subdivisions of the State, or any quasi-public
institution supported in whole or in part by state funds, which
is authorized to expend specified appropriations made by this
Act.

Abbreviations, where used to denote the expending agency,
shall mean the following:

TRN Department of Transportation

"Means of financing" or "MOF" means the source from which
funds are appropriated or authorized to be expended for the

programs and projects specified in this Act. All appropriations

2019-1509 SB511 SD1 SMA.doc

T



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 2

are followed by letter symbols.

used,

A

general
special
general
general
be paid
revenue
federal
federal
federal
federal

federal

S.B. NO. sbo-

Such letter symbols, where

shall have the following meanings:

funds

funds

obligation bond fund

obligation bond fund with debt service cost to
from special funds

bond funds

ald interstate funds

aid primary funds

aid secondary funds

aid urban funds

funds

other federal funds

private

contributions

county funds

trust funds

interdepartmental transfers

revolving funds

other funds

2019-1509 SB511 SD1 SMA.doc

R



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20.

21

S.B.NO. %

"Position ceiling" means the maximum number of permanent
and temporary full-time equivalent positions authorized for a
particular program during a specified period or periods, as
denoted by an asterisk for permanent full-time equivalent

positions and a pound sign for temporary full-time equivalent

positions.
"Program ID" means the unique identifier for the specific
program and consists of the abbreviation for the organization

responsible for carrying out the program followed by the
organization number for the program.

SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as may
be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated
herein, are hereby appropriated or authorized, as the case may
be, from the means of financing specified to the expending
agencies designated for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1,
2019, and ending June 30, 2021. The total expenditures and the
number of positions in each fiscal year of the biennium shall
not exceed the sums and the position ceilings.indicated for each
fiscal year in Act 49, Session Laws of Hawaii 2017, as amended
by Act 53, Session Laws of Hawaii 2018, except as provided

elsewhere in this Act or as provided by general law.

2019-1509 SB511 SD1 SMA.doc

T TR T



B W N WWRNWWWWWRNRERNNNN NN DN DD = e o o -
SOOI NMANNROSLOO-INNAWN=EOOOIANNEAWN=OOOO-INNEAWN

S.B.NO. .

PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS
APPROPRIATIONS
FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROG. EXPENDING YEAR O YEAR O
NO. ID PROGRAM AGENCY 2019-2020 F 2020-2021 F
1. TRN102/BC |

AIRPORT OPERATIONS CONTROLLER II (10) POSITIONS AND RELATED EXPENSES - MAUKA

CONCOURSE.
10.00%* 10.00%*
OPERATING TRN 311,760B 611,520B
2. TRN102/BC

STOREROOM HELPER (2); JANITOR III (4); JANITOR III (25); CARPET CLEANER II
(1); CARPET CLEANER I (3); OFFICE ASSISTANT III (1) POSITIONS AND RELATED
EXPENSES -~ MAUKA CONCOURSE.

35.00%* 35.00%*
OPERATING TRN 1,204,935B 2,450,957B

3. TRN102/BC
ELECTRICIAN I (2); AC MECHANIC WORKER I(1l); BUILDING MAINTENANCE WORKER I
(1) ; MAINTENANCE MECHANIC I(1l); PLUMBER II (1); PLUMBER I(1l); OFFICE
ASSISTANT (1) POSITIONS - MAUKA CONCOURSE.

8.00%*
OPERATING TRN 363,279B

4. TRN102/BC

UTILITIES (ELECTRICITY, WATER, SEWER).

OPERATING TRN 3,811,952B 8,878,952B
5. TRN102/BC

CLOTHING AND UNIFORM REPLACEMENTS - ARFF.

OPERATING TRN 213,920B

2019-1509 SB511 SD1 SMA.doc 4

A B AR



DI NHAWN

Page 5 511
S.B. NO. so-+
PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS
APPROPRIATIONS
FISCAL M FISCAL M

ITEM PROG. EXPENDING YEAR 6] YEAR 6]
NO. iD PROGRAM AGENCY 2019-2020 F 2020-2021 F
6. TRN102/BC

REFUSE COLLECTION.

OPERATING TRN 1,072,000B ,072,000B
7. TRN102/BC

SECURITY SERVICES.

OPERATING _ TRN 3,831,762B ,300,604B
8. TRN102/BC

SECURITY SERVICES - AIRPORT SHERIFFS.

OPERATING TRN 1,086,455B ,926,339B
9. TRN102/BC

AIRPORT MEDICAL SERVICES.

OPERATING TRN 123,914B 171,164B
10. TRN102/BC

ARFF SAFETY AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES, CLOTHING, AND UNIFORMS.

OPERATING TRN © 426,000B 426,000B
11. TRN102/BC

USDA - ANIMAL AND PLANT WILDLIFE SERVICES.

OPERATING TRN 23,896B 49,086B

2019-1509 SB511 SD1 SMA.doc

||||1N|IIH||||!NIII||I|||||I|NII\IIIHIINI|l!|IIIHIiI|l||\||l|l|||||||lll|!|||ll|l|||||l||1ﬂ||I\II\IIIIIIUIIHIIINIMNIIIIHIIHNIII



ko fk ok ek ke k. ek
COIANNAWN=EOORD-INNLRWN

NN
(PSS NN —

N NN
AN

WWWRWWWRWLLUNDNN
ORI NI WN=O\D W]

S.B.NO. 5.

PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS
APPROPRIATIONS
FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROG. EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR O
NO. D PROGRAM AGENCY 2019-2020 F 2020-2021 F

12. TRN102/BC

WIKI WIKI BUS SERVICES.

OPERATING TRN 1,600,116B 1,935,365B
13. TRN102/BC

CUSTODIAL AND JANITORIAL SUPPLIES.

OPERATING TRN 115,084B 126,593B
14. TRN102/BC

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS TRAINING COSTS, RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT, ETC.

OPERATING TRN 146,000B 146,000B
15. TRN102/BC

EDP CONSULTANT SERVICES.

OPERATING TRN 450,000B
16. TRN102/BC

BUILDING, CONSTRUCTION, MOTOR VEHICLE AND MAINTENANCE PARTS AND SUPPLIES.

OPERATING ‘ TRN 1,182,440B 1,237,670B
17. TRN102/BC

4,500 GALLON ARFF VEHICLE AND 800 MHz RADIO.

OPERATING TRN 1,930,000B

2019-1509 SB511 SD1 SMA.doc 6

U NE G AN AT



[y
SOOI NAERWN

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

- S.B. NO. -

PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS
APPROPRIATIONS
FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROG. EXPENDING YEAR O YEAR 0

NO. iD PROGRAM AGENCY 2019-2020 F 2020-2021 F

18. TRN111/BD

SECURITY SERVICES.

OPERATING TRN 2,680,000B 3,015,000B
19. TRN111/BD

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES, TRAINING, R&M BUILDING STRUCTURES, TAXIWAYS AND
ROADWAYS.

OPERATING TRN 675,000B 675,000B
20. TRN111/BD

PROXIMITY SUITS, EQUIPMENT AND MOTOR VEHICLE REPLACEMENT - ARFF.

OPERATING TRN 583,000B 470,800B
21. TRN111/BD

MOTOR VEHICLE - NEW/REPLACEMENT - ADMINISTRATION/MAINTENANCE.

OPERATING TRN 450,600B 519,300B
22. TRN114/BE

JANITOR II (6) POSITIONS.

6.00% 6.00%
OPERATING TRN 203,501B 415,181B

23. TRN114/BE

ATIRPORT FIRE LIEUTENANT (3); AIRPORT FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATORS, AFEC (3);
AIRPORT FIRE FIGHTER (6) POSITIONS AND RELATED EXPENSES.

12.00%* 12.00%*
OPERATING TRN 714,112B 1,322,224B

2019-1509 SB511 SD1 SMA.doc

AR A E R



- S.B.NO. .

PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

APPROPRIATIONS
FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROG. EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0O
NO. D PROGRAM AGENCY 2019-2020 F  2020-2021 F

Pk ok ok ek ek ok fd fd
ORI NAWNEOORINNAWN

NN
RO =D

WHRINNNNNN
[l —A R KN F 0 N

2 W I
15 )

W 9 W 9
=N R R 07 ]

24. TRN114/BE

UNDERGROUND WELLS (UIC) MAINTENANCE.

OPERATING TRN 250,000B
25. TRN114/BE

ELECTRICITY.

OPERATING TRN 374,000B
26. TRN114/BE

SECURITY SERVICES.

OPERATING TRN 498,651B
27. TRN114/BE

SAFETY SUPPLIES AND CRASH FIRE EQUIPMENT - ARFF.

OPERATING TRN 483,900B
28. TRN114/BE

MOTOR VEHICLE AND RELATED ACCESSORIES - MAINTENANCE.

OPERATING TRN 395,842B
29. TRN114/BE

4,5000 GAL ARFF VEHICLE, RADIO, AND ACCESSORIES.

OPERATING TRN 2,185, 0008

2019-1509 SB511 SD1 SMA.doc

M AR

250,000B

418,880B

775,428B

208,400B



[a—y
SOOI NAWN

J—
ot

BBl WWWWWWNWWERNNENNEE NN RN D e -
— O \OOIONNEAWN=OLOOIOANAEAWN=ODSWINNAWN

S.B.NO. 1

PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS
APPROPRIATIONS
_ FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROG. EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR O
NO. 1D PROGRAM AGENCY 2019-2020 F 2020-2021 F

30. TRN131/BF

EQUIPMENT OPERATOR IIT (2) POSITIONS.

2.00% 2.00%
OPERATING TRN 90,931B 185,510B
31. TRN131/BF
F550 TRUCK WITH ARTICULATING AERIAL DEVICE (1) - NEW; PICK UP TRUCK 2X4 (1) -
BUILDING MAINTENANCE SECT.
OPERATING TRN 220,000B
32. TRN131/BF
SUV - AAS (2); BOC (1); ADM (1).
OPERATING : TRN 240,000B
33. TRN135/BF
CRASH FIRE EQUIPMENT; PORTABLE RADIOS.
OPERATING TRN . 173,500B
34. TRN161/BG
SAFETY SUPPLIES AND CRASH FIRE EQUIPMENT.
OPERATING TRN 959, 5008 429,9ooB

35. TRN161/BG
PICK UP TRUCK, FORD 350 WITH ARTICULATING BUCKET.

OPERATING TRN 150, 000B

19-1509 SB511 SD1 SMA.doc 9

A R



Pk ok fd fd ok o k
COIANNAWNEOODIANEWN

NN
RN =D

NN
AU A

WHWWWNWWRWLWWNDNN
ORI NEAWN=O D]

Page 10

FWKNSRANlAPPRCﬁWHATK)NS

S.B. NO. so-

APPROPRIATIONS
FISCAL FISCAL M

ITEM PROG. EXPENDING YEAR YEAR 0
NO. ID PROGRAM AGENCY 2019-2020 F 2020-2021 F
36. TRN195/BB

CONSULTANT AND LEGAL SERVICES - ESA/WILDLIFE.

OPERATING TRN 1,525,000B 1,200,000B
37. TRN195/BB

SOFTWARE, HARDWARE, AND SYSTEM MAINTENANCE.

OPERATING TRN 340,328B 340,328B
38. TRN102/BC

SPECIAL MAINTENANCE.

OPERATING TRN 10,180, 000B 9,555,000B
39. TRN104/BC

SPECIAL MAINTENANCE.

OPERATING TRN 1,670,000B 1,770,000B
40. TRN111/BD

SPECIAL MAINTENANCE.

OPERATING TRN 2,950,000B 2,575,000B
41. TRN114/BE

SPECIAL MAINTENANCE.

OPERATING TRN 5,025,000B 4,275,000B

2019-1509 SB511 SD1 SMA.doc 10

ALENEIR GG AECI RN



jd ok pd ol ek et fod
CRX-ITNEANWN=SOR-INEWN

RN
NANLEWN=O

(N4
<o

W WU WL WD
ORI NEAWNNI=OD

Page 11 511
S.B. NO. so-
PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS
| APPROPRIATIONS
FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROG. . EXPENDING YEAR O ' YEAR o)
NO. iD PROGRAM AGENCY 2019-2020 F 2020-2021 F
42, TRN116/BE
SPECIAL MAINTENANCE.
OPERATING TRN 970,000B 1,195,000B
43. TRN118/BE
SPECIAL MAINTENANCE.
OPERATING TRN 670,000B 470,000B
44. TRN131/BF
SPECIAL, MAINTENANCE.
OPERATING TRN 3,180,000B 4,130,000B
45. TRN133/BF
SPECIAL MAINTENANCE.
OPERATING TRN 60,000B 720,000B
46. TRN135/BF
SPECIAL MAINTENANCE.
OPERATING TRN 860, 000B 220, 000B
47. TRN141/BF
SPECIAL MAINTENANCE.
OPERATING TRN 1,200,000B 1,100, 000B
2019-1509 SB511 8SD1 SMA.doc 11

IR

IRAR AR VAm



Page 12 511

S.B. NO. so
PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS
APPROPRIATIONS
FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROG. EXPENDING YEAR O YEAR 0
NO. ID PROGRAM AGENCY 2019-2020 F 2020-2021 F

LRI EA W

48. TRN143/BF

SPECTAL MAINTENANCE.

OPERATING

49. TRN151/BF

SPECTIAL MAINTENANCE.

OPERATING

50. TRN161/BG

SPECIAL MAINTENANCE.

OPERATING

51. TRN163/BG

SPECTAL MAINTENANCE.

OPERATING

52. TRN195

TRN

TRN

TRN

TRN

s

140,000B 140,
445,000B 870,
2,605,000B 2,960,
45,000B 20,

000B

000B

000B

000B

REVENUE BOND INCREASE FOR PAYMENT ON DEBT SERVICE ON OUTSTANDING REVENUE

BONDS.

OPERATING

53. TRN195

TRN

120,390,581B

147,633,291B

CFC REVENUE BOND INCREASE FOR PAYMENT ON DEBT SERVICE ON OUTSTANDING CFC

REVENUE BONDS.

OPERATING

TRN

2019-1509 SB511 8SD1 SMA.doc

DIEURRER VRN ERRRA ARG mANIAR Y

40,786,258B

40,789,551B

12



e S.B. NO.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1,

2019-1509 SB511 SD1 SMA.doc

L D T R

511
S.D. 1

2050.

13



S.B. NO. <o

Report Title:

Budget; Department of Transportation; Airports Division
Operating Expenses; Appropriation

Description:

Appropriates funds for operating expenses for the airports
division of the department of transportation. Effective on
7/1/2050. (SD1)

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

2019-1509 SB511 SD1 SMA.doc

VS ST e



