A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. Unless otherwise clear from the context, as
- 2 used in this Act:
- 3 "Expending agency" means the executive department,
- 4 independent commission, bureau, office, board, or other
- 5 establishment of the state government (other than the
- 6 legislature, Office of Hawaiian Affairs, and judiciary), the
- 7 political subdivisions of the State, or any quasi-public
- 8 institution supported in whole or in part by state funds, which
- 9 is authorized to expend specified appropriations made by this
- 10 Act.
- 11 Abbreviations, where used to denote the expending agency,
- 12 shall mean the following:
- 13 TRN Department of Transportation
- 14 "Means of financing" or "MOF" means the source from which
- 15 funds are appropriated or authorized to be expended for the
- 16 programs and projects specified in this Act. All appropriations

```
1
    are followed by letter symbols. Such letter symbols, where
2
    used, shall have the following meanings:
3
         Α
               general funds
4
         В
               special funds
5
         C
               general obligation bond fund
6
               general obligation bond fund with debt service cost to
         D
7
               be paid from special funds
8
         Ε
               revenue bond funds
9
         J
               federal aid interstate funds
10
               federal aid primary funds
         K
11
               federal aid secondary funds
         L
12
               federal aid urban funds
         М
13
               federal funds
         \mathbf{N}
14
               other federal funds
         Ρ
15
              private contributions
         R
16
               county funds
         S
17
         Т
              trust funds
18
         U
               interdepartmental transfers
19
               revolving funds
         W
20
               other funds
         X
```

1 "Position ceiling" means the maximum number of permanent 2 and temporary full-time equivalent positions authorized for a 3 particular program during a specified period or periods, as 4 denoted by an asterisk for permanent full-time equivalent 5 positions and a pound sign for temporary full-time equivalent 6 positions. 7 "Program ID" means the unique identifier for the specific 8 program and consists of the abbreviation for the organization 9 responsible for carrying out the program followed by the 10 organization number for the program. 11 SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as may 12 be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated 13 herein, are hereby appropriated or authorized, as the case may 14 be, from the means of financing specified to the expending 15 agencies designated for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 16 2019, and ending June 30, 2021. The total expenditures and the 17 number of positions in each fiscal year of the biennium shall not exceed the sums and the position ceilings indicated for each 18 19 fiscal year in Act 49, Session Laws of Hawaii 2017, as amended **20** . by Act 53, Session Laws of Hawaii 2018, except as provided

elsewhere in this Act or as provided by general law.

21

			APPI	APPROPRIATIONS				
ITEM NO.	PROG. ID	PROGRAM	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020	M FISCAL O YEAR F 2020-2021			
1	TRN102/B	oC .			•			
	IRPORT OPE	RATIONS CONTROLLE	R II (10) POSIT	IONS AND REL	ATED EXPENSES -			
	PERATING		TRN	10.00* 311,760B	10.00* 611,520B			
2.	TRN102/B	oC .						
(1); CARPET	ELPER (2); JANITO CLEANER I (3); O MAUKA CONCOURSE.						
0	PERATING		TRN	35.00* 1,204,935B	35.00* 2,450,957E			
3.	TRN102/B	SC .						
E (LECTRICIAN 1); MAINTE	C I I (2); AC MECHAN NANCE MECHANIC I(1) POSITIONS - MA	1); PLUMBER II	BUILDING MA	INTENANCE WORKI I(1); OFFICE			
E (A	LECTRICIAN 1); MAINTE	I (2); AC MECHAN NANCE MECHANIC I(1); PLUMBER II	BUILDING MA	INTENANCE WORKF I(1); OFFICE 8.00* 363,279E			
E (A	LECTRICIAN 1); MAINTE SSISTANT (I (2); AC MECHAN NANCE MECHANIC I(1) POSITIONS - MA	1); PLUMBER II UKA CONCOURSE.	BUILDING MA	I(1); OFFICE 8.00*			
E (A	LECTRICIAN 1); MAINTE SSISTANT (PERATING TRN102/B	I (2); AC MECHAN NANCE MECHANIC I(1) POSITIONS - MA	1); PLUMBER II UKA CONCOURSE. TRN	BUILDING MA	I(1); OFFICE 8.00*			
E (A	LECTRICIAN 1); MAINTE SSISTANT (PERATING TRN102/B	I (2); AC MECHAN ENANCE MECHANIC I(1) POSITIONS - MA	1); PLUMBER II UKA CONCOURSE. TRN	BUILDING MA (1); PLUMBER	I(1); OFFICE 8.00* 363,279E			
E (A	LECTRICIAN 1); MAINTE SSISTANT (PERATING TRN102/B TILITIES (PERATING	I (2); AC MECHAN CNANCE MECHANIC I(1) POSITIONS - MA GC ELECTRICITY, WATE	1); PLUMBER II UKA CONCOURSE. TRN R, SEWER).	(1); PLUMBER	I(1); OFFICE 8.00* 363,279E			
E (A O O 5.	LECTRICIAN 1); MAINTE SSISTANT (PERATING TRN102/B TILITIES (PERATING TRN102/B	I (2); AC MECHAN CNANCE MECHANIC I(1) POSITIONS - MA GC ELECTRICITY, WATE	1); PLUMBER II UKA CONCOURSE. TRN R, SEWER). TRN	(1); PLUMBER	I(1); OFFICE 8.00* 363,279E			

-				APPR	ROPRIATIONS	
ITEM NO.	PROG. ID	PROGRAM	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020	M FISCAL M O YEAR O F 2020-2021 F	
6.	TRN102/BC					
R	EFUSE COLLEC	TION.				
0	PERATING		TRN	1,072,000B	1,072,000B	
7.	TRN102/BC					
S	ECURITY SERV	CICES.				
0	PERATING		TRN	3,831,762B	5,300,604B	
8.	TRN102/BC					
S	ECURITY SERV	ICES - AIRPORT S	HERIFFS.			
0:	PERATING		TRN	1,086,455B	1,926,339B	
9.	TRN102/BC					
A	IRPORT MEDIC	AL SERVICES.				
0	PERATING		TRN	123,914B	171,164B	
10.	TRN102/BC					
Al	RFF SAFETY A	ND MEDICAL SUPPL	IES, CLOTHING,	AND UNIFORMS	s.	
0:	PERATING		TRN	426,000B	426,000B	
11.	TRN102/BC					
ប	SDA - ANIMAL	AND PLANT WILDL	IFE SERVICES.			
0:	PERATING		TRN	23,896B	49,086B	

				APP	ROP	RIATIONS	
		PROGRAM	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021	M O F
12. TRI	N102/BC						
WIKI 1	WIKI BUS S	ERVICES.					
OPERA'	TING		TRN	1,600,116B		1,935,365	В
13. TRI	N102/BC						
CUSTO	DIAL AND J	ANITORIAL SUP	PLIES.				
OPERA'	TING		TRN	115,084B		126,593	B
14. TRI	N102/BC						
EMERG	ENCY PREPA	REDNESS TRAIN	ING COSTS, REN	TAL OF EQUIPM	ENT	, ETC.	
OPERA'	TING		TRN	146,000B		146,000	В
15. TRI	N102/BC						
EDP C	ONSULTANT	SERVICES.					
OPERA'	TING		TRN			450,000	B
16. TR	N102/BC						
BUILD	ING, CONST	RUCTION, MOTO	R VEHICLE AND	MAINTENANCE F	ART	S AND SUPP	LIES
OPERA'	TING	,	TRN	1,182,440B		1,237,670	В
17. TR	N102/BC						
4,500	GALLON AR	FF VEHICLE AN	0 800 MHz RADI	0.			
OPERA'			TRN	1,930,000B		•	

				APPROPRIATIONS				
ITEM NO.	PROG. ID	PROGRAM	EXPENDING AGENCY	YEAR	M FISCAL O YEAR F 2020-2021			
18.	TRN111/BD				•			
SI	ECURITY SERV	CICES.						
01	PERATING		TRN	2,680,000B	3,015,000B			
19.	TRN111/BD							
	ANITORIAL SU OADWAYS.	PPLIES, TRAINING	G, R&M BUILDING	STRUCTURES,	TAXIWAYS AND			
01	PERATING		TRN	675,000B	675,000B			
20.	TRN111/BD	·						
PI	ROXIMITY SUI	TS, EQUIPMENT AN	ID MOTOR VEHICLE	REPLACEMENT	- ARFF.			
01	PERATING		TRN	583,000B	470,800B			
21.	TRN111/BD							
M	OTOR VEHICLE	- NEW/REPLACEME	ENT - ADMINISTRA	TION/MAINTEN	ANCE.			
0:	PERATING							
			TRN	450,600B	519,300B			
22.	TRN114/BE		TRN	450,600B	519,300E			
) POSITIONS.	TRN	450,600B	519,300E			
J) POSITIONS.	TRN TRN	450,600B 6.00* 203,501B	519,300B 6.00* 415,181B			
J	ANITOR II (6) POSITIONS.		6.00*	6.00*			
Д; О; 23.	ANITOR II (6 PERATING TRN114/BE IRPORT FIRE	DEPOSITIONS. LIEUTENANT (3); FIGHTER (6) POSI	TRN AIRPORT FIRE EQ	6.00* 203,501B UIPMENT OPER	6.00* 415,181E ATORS, AFEO (3			

				APPI	ROP	RIATIONS	
ITEM NO.	PROG. ID	PROGRAM	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021	M O F
24.	TRN114/B	BE					
UI	NDERGROUND	WELLS (UIC) MAINT	ENANCE.				
OI	PERATING		TRN	250,000B		250,000	В
25.	TRN114/B	E					
EI	LECTRICITY	· •					
OI	PERATING		TRN	374,000B		418,880	В
26.	TRN114/B	E					
SI	ECURITY SE	RVICES.					
OI	PERATING		TRN	498,651B		775,428	BB
27.	TRN114/B	E					
SI	AFETY SUPP	LIES AND CRASH FIRE	E EQUIPMENT - A	RFF.			
OI	PERATING		TRN	483,900B		208,400	B
28.	TRN114/B	E					
MC	OTOR VEHIC	LE AND RELATED ACC	ESSORIES - MAIN'	TENANCE.			
OI	PERATING		TRN	395,842B			
29.	TRN114/B	E					
4,	5000 GAL	ARFF VEHICLE, RADIO	O, AND ACCESSOR	IES.			
OI	PERATING		TRN	2,185,000B			

				APPROPRIATIONS			
TEM PR NO. I	OG. D	PROGRAM	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020		FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021	M O F
30. TR	N131/BF						
EQUIP	MENT OPER	ATOR III (2)	POSITIONS.	/			
OPERA'	ring -		TRN	2.00* 90,931B		2.00 185,51	
31. TR	N131/BF						
		H ARTICULATIN ENANCE SECT.	G AERIAL DEVICE (1) - NEW; F	PICK	UP TRUCK	2X4
OPERA	TING		TRN	220,000B			
32. TR	N131/BF						
suv -	AAS (2);	AOC (1); ADM	(1).				
OPERA	TING		TRN	240,000B			
33. TR	N135/BF						
CRASH	FIRE EQU	IPMENT; PORTA	BLE RADIOS.				
OPERA	TING		TRN	173,500B			
34. TR	N161/BG						
SAFET	Y SUPPLIE	S AND CRASH F	TIRE EQUIPMENT.				
OPERA	TING		TRN	959,500B	1	429,90	0B
35. TR	N161/BG						
PICK	UP TRUCK,	FORD 350 WIT	TH ARTICULATING BU	CKET.			
	TING		TRN	150,000E			

					APP	RIATIONS	S	
	ITEM NO.	PROG. ID	PROGRAM	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021	M O F
2 3 4 5 6 7 8	36. CC	TRN195/BB	ND LEGAL SERVICES	- ESA/WILDLIF	臣.			
7 8 9 10	OF 37.	PERATING TRN195/BB		TRN	1,525,000B		1,200,000	В
11 12 13		PERATING	RDWARE, AND SYSTE	M MAINTENANCE. TRN	340,328B		340,328	В
14 15 16 17	38. SI	TRN102/BC	ΓENANCE.					
18 19 20 21	OE 39.	PERATING TRN104/BC		TRN	10,180,000B		9,555,000	В
22 23 24 25	SI	PECIAL MAINT	ΓENANCE.	(IIDN	1 (70 000		1 770 000	D
26 27 28	40.	TRN111/BD		TRN	1,670,000B		1,770,000	В
29 30 31 32		PECIAL MAINT	FENANCE.	TRN	2,950,000B		2,575,000	В
33 34 35 36	41. SE	TRN114/BE	TENANCE.					
37 38 39	OF	PERATING	·	TRN	5,025,000B		4,275,000	В

_			APPR	OPRIATIONS
	ITEM PROG. NO. ID PRO	EXPENDING OGRAM AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020	M FISCAL M O YEAR O F 2020-2021 F
2 3 4 5 6 7 8	42. TRN116/BE SPECIAL MAINTENANCE OPERATING 43. TRN118/BE	E. TRN	970,000B	1,195,000B
10 11 12 13 14 15 16	SPECIAL MAINTENANCE OPERATING 44. TRN131/BF SPECIAL MAINTENANCE	TRN	670,000B	470,000B
18 19 20 21 22 23 24	OPERATING 45. TRN133/BF SPECIAL MAINTENANCE	TRN	3,180,000B	4,130,000B
24 25 26 27 28 29 30	OPERATING 46. TRN135/BF SPECIAL MAINTENANCE	TRN	60,000B	720,000B
31 32 33 34 35 36	OPERATING 47. TRN141/BF SPECIAL MAINTENANCE	TRN	860,000B	220,000B
37 38 39	OPERATING	TRN	1,200,000B	1,100,000B

41

			APPRO	OPRIATIONS
ITEM PROG. NO. ID	PROGRAM	EXPENDING AGENCY	YEAR	M FISCAL M O YEAR O F 2020-2021 F
48. TRN143	B/BF		^	
SPECIAL N	MAINTENANCE.			
OPERATING	3	TRN	140,000B	140,000B
49. TRN151	L/BF			
SPECIAL N	MAINTENANCE.			
OPERATING	3	TRN	445,000B	870,000B
50. TRN163	L/BG			
SPECIAL N	MAINTENANCE.			
OPERATING	3	TRN	2,605,000B	2,960,000B
51. TRN163	3/BG			
SPECIAL N	MAINTENANCE.			
OPERATING	3	TRN	45,000B	20,000B
52. TRN195	5			
REVENUE E	SOND INCREASE FOR PA	YMENT ON DEBT S	ERVICE ON OUTS	STANDING REVENUE
OPERATING	}	TRN 1	L20,390,581B	147,633,291B
53. TRN195	5			
CFC REVEN REVENUE E	TUE BOND INCREASE FOR BONDS.	R PAYMENT ON DE	BT SERVICE ON	OUTSTANDING CFC
OPERATING	}	TRN	40,786,258B	40,789,551B

1 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2050.

Report Title:

Budget; Department of Transportation; Airports Division Operating Expenses; Appropriation

Description:

Appropriates funds for operating expenses for the airports division of the department of transportation. Effective on 7/1/2050. (SD1)

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.